BY ALDS. STAMPER, JOHNSON RAINEY, LEWIS, COGGS, PÉREZ, DODD, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Diane Brewer.

WHEREAS,

## **DIANE BREWER**

passed from this life on October 18, 2020 at the age of 68, with her services being held on October 30th, 2020 at Paradise Memorial Funeral and Cremation Services; and

WHEREAS, Diane Brewer was born in Madison County, Mississippi where she would later receive her formal education at Velma T. Jackson High School and then earned an Associate Degree in Nursing from Milwaukee Area Technical College; and

WHEREAS, Diane Brewer had a distinguished career as a nurse having served at Columbia St. Mary Hospital and Horizon Home Healthcare, before returning to school where she earned her real estate license and worked at Shorewest to make homeownership possible for hundreds of families in southeastern Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, Diane Brewer accepted Christ as her Savior at an early age and united with Calvary Baptist Church in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, where she served as a Nurse, a member of the Bertha Matthew Circle, and often sang in the Women's Day choir, and she loved caring for other people and enjoying life; and

WHEREAS, Diane Brewer married Michael Casella Brewer in 1975 and their union was blessed with three children who cherish her memory along with seven grandchildren, her three sisters, as well as a host of nieces, nephews, cousins, friends and other family members; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Diane Brewers, and mourns the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Diane Brewer.

Introduced by Common Council members Russell W. Stamper, II, Cavalier Johnson, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Nikiya Dodd, Scott Spiker, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 4, 2020.